Introduced by: Date: Action: Vote: Mayor 10/11/94 Adopted Unanimous

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 94-087

## A RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THAT THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH DID SUFFER SIGNIFICANT EFFECTS DURING THE PROGRAM BASE YEAR FROM FISHERIES BUSINESS ACTIVITIES THAT OCCURRED WITHIN THE COOK INLET FISHERIES MANAGEMENT AREA

- WHEREAS, AS 29.60.450 requires that for a municipality to participate in the FY 95 Alaska Shared Fisheries Business Tax Program, the municipality must demonstrate to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs that the municipality suffered significant effects during calendar year 1993 from fisheries business activities; and
- WHEREAS, 19 ACC 34.060 provides that if the allocation available for a fisheries management area is less than the long-form threshold value, a municipality may demonstrate that it suffered significant effects during the program base year from fisheries business activities through a resolution of the municipality's governing body; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough is located within fisheries management area 14, Cook Inlet Area, with an allocation less than the long-form threshold value; and
- WHEREAS, 19 ACC 34:120 provides that this resolution satisfies the Short-Form Application resolution requirements under the FY 95 Shared Fisheries Business Tax program;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- SECTION 1. That by this resolution the Assembly certifies that the Kenai Peninsula Borough did suffer significant effects during calendar year 1993 from fisheries business activities that occurred within the Cook Inlet fisheries management area and wishes to apply for funding under the FY 95 Shared Fisheries Business Tax Program.
- **SECTION 2.** That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 11th DAY OF OCTOBER, 1994.

ATTEST:

Gaye J. Naughan, Borough Clerl

Betty J. Gifck, Assembly President